
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
4th April, 2024 
 
 

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
TO:    THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND THE COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST 

CITY COUNCIL 

 

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the Council will be held in the 

Council Chamber, City Hall, Belfast on Monday, 8th April, 2024 at 6.00 pm, for the 

transaction of the following business: 

 
 
1. Summons   
 
2. Apologies   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Minutes of the Council  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
5. Official Announcements   
 
6. Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee  (Pages 7 - 60) 
 
7. Minutes of People and Communities Committee  (Pages 61 - 92) 
 
8. Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee  (Pages 93 - 110) 
 
9. Minutes of Licensing Committee  (Pages 111 - 124) 
 
10. Minutes of Planning Committee  (Pages 125 - 146) 
 
11. Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee  (Pages 147 - 150) 
 
12. Minutes of  Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders' Committee  

(Pages 151 - 152) 
 
13. Minutes of Standards and Business Committee  (Pages 153 - 156) 
 
 
 

The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend. 
 
 
 

John Walsh 
 

Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

A85 
 
 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the Council Chamber, City Hall and remotely, via Microsoft Teams, 
on Monday, 4th March, 2024 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:   The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy)  
  (Chairperson);  
  The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Groogan);  
  The High Sheriff (Councillor S. Douglas); and 
  Aldermen Copeland, Lawlor, McCoubrey, McCullough and 
  Rodgers; and  
  Councillors Anglin, Beattie, Bell, Black, Bower, 
  Bradley, R. Brooks, T. Brooks, Bunting, Canavan, Carson,  
  Cobain, Collins, de Faoite, Doherty, M. Donnelly, P. Donnelly, 
  R. M. Donnelly, Doran, D. Douglas, Duffy, Ferguson,  
  Flynn, Garrett, Hanvey, Kelly, Long, Lyons, 

Magee, Maghie, Maskey, F. McAteer, G. McAteer,  
McCabe, McCann, McCormick, McDonough-Brown,  
McDowell, McKay, McKeown, I. McLaughlin,  
R. McLaughlin, McMullan, Murray, Nelson, Nic Bhranair, 
Ó Néill, Smyth, Verner, Walsh and Whyte.  

  
 

Summons 
 

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Councillors Long and McCusker.  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillors Beattie, Canavan, R.M. Donnelly, Duffy, Ferguson, Garrett, Nic Bhranair 
and Verner, declared an interest in relation to the minute of the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee of 23rd February, under the heading “Discretionary Payments” in that they worked 
for or were associated with one of the applicants. As the item did not become the subject of 
discussion, the Members were not required to leave the Chamber.  
 
 Councillor Nic Bhranair declared an interest in respect of the minute of the Strategic 
Policy and Resources Committee under the heading “Oireachtas Festival Update” in that she 
was associated with the organisers and left the meeting whilst the item was being discussed. 
 
 Councillor Smyth declared an interest in relation to the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee minutes under the heading “Response by NILGA” in that his wife worked for the 
organisation. As the item did not become the subject of discussion, the Member was not 
required to leave the Chamber. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 4th March, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

A86 
 
 

 The Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Groogan and Councillor M. Donnelly declared an 
interest regarding the minute of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee under the 
heading “Update on Cost-of-Living Hardship Programme 23/24” in that the organisations they 
work for operate  Social Supermarkets. As the item did not become the subject of discussion, 
the Members were not required to leave the Chamber. 
 
 Councillor Canavan declared and interest in relation to the People and Communities 
Committee minutes under the headings “Presentation – Belfast Advice Group” and “Funding 
Request from Belfast Advice Group” as she was associated with and organisation which was 
in receipt of funding from the Advice Service. As the item did not become the subject of 
discussion, the Member was not required to leave the Chamber. 
 
 In relation to the City Growth and Regeneration Minutes, under the heading “Belfast 
2024 Music Heritage Programme”, Councillor McCabe declared an interest, in that she was 
employed by Féile an Phobail who were in receipt of funding. As the item did not become the 
subject of discussion, the Member was not required to leave the Chamber. 
 
 Councillor Ferguson declared an interest in relation to the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Minutes under the heading “Northern Ireland Executive Ministerial Meeting” in that 
a family Member worked for Forge Integrated Primary School, which came under discussion, 
and left the meeting whilst the item was under consideration. 
  

Minutes of the Council 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy), 
Seconded by Councillor Beattie and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly meeting of 
the Council of 1st and 12th February, be taken as read and signed as correct. 
 

Official Announcements 
  
 The Lord Mayor, welcomed to the meeting Councillor McKay, who had replaced the 
former Member, Councillor Gormley. The Lord Mayor, along with a number of other Members, 
paid tribute to former Councillor Gormley and the contribution which he had made over the 
years to the Council and the constituents of Botanic.  
 
 Councillor Beattie reminded the Council that sculptures of Mary Ann McCracken and 
Winifred Carney would be unveiled in the grounds of the City Hall on Friday, 8th March 2024. 
 
 The Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Groogan, advised that she had been working with 

[...]
ted the change. 
 

Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Black, 
 Seconded by Councillor Nic Bhranair, 
 

 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee of 23rd February, 2024, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 
 
City Centre Byelaws Consultation – 
Update on process 
 

 At the request of Councillor Beattie, the Council agreed to invite The Committee on the 
Administration of Justice (CAJ) to a future meeting of the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee to discuss the issues, together with representatives from the Department of Justice 
and Police Service of Northern Ireland, at the request of Councillor De Faoite.  
 

Page 3



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 4th March, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

A88 
 
 

 Belfast Agenda Refresh (2024-2028) 
 
 At the request of Councillor Beattie, the Council agreed to undertake neighbourhood 
strategy documents for each area of the city linking to the Belfast Agenda, to include local key 
priorities for each quarter of the city, and to explore working with stakeholders and the 
development of plans to help alleviate poverty and deprivation.  
 
Quarterly Update on Notices of Motion 
 
 At the request of Councillor R.M. Donnelly, the Council, in relation to the Motion on 
Environmentally Sustainable Event Spaces (Ref 209) previously raised by Councillor Garrett, 
agreed that a report be submitted to the next Strategic Policy and Resources Committee to 
outline the next steps on delivering environmentally sustainable event spaces.  
 
 At the request of Councillor Collins, the Council agreed that the Motion on Save West 
Wellbeing Suicide Awareness (Ref 331) which had been recommended for closure, remained 
open and be brought back to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee for further 
discussion.  
 
Contracts 

 
 At the request of Councillor Nic Bhranair, in relation to the Single Tender Action 
“City Matters Distribution - Royal Mail”, the Council agreed that a report be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Committee to outline readership statistics, together with value for money 
analysis.  
 
Northern Ireland Executive Ministerial Meetings 
 
 At the request of Councillor De Faoite, the Council agreed that an area meeting was 
also requested with the Minister of Education to discuss the withdrawal of funding to Forge 
Integrated Primary School for its new building and how this information was communicated to 
the schools impacted by the decision.   
 
Illumination Request 
 

Amendment 
 
 Moved by Councillor McDowell, 
 Seconded by Councillor Bunting 
 

 That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 23rd 
February, under the heading “Illumination Request”, to approve the request for 
the illumination of the City Hall to mark the birthday of the President of Ireland, 
Michael Higgins on 18th April, 2024, be amended to also mark the closing of 
the gates of Derry 335 years ago, and that the City Hall be lit up in white to 
acknowledge both events. 

 
 On a vote, sixteen Members voted for the amendment and thirty-nine against with one 
no vote and it was declared lost.  

Page 4



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 4th March, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

A89 
 
 

 In reference to the colour of the illumination, the Chief Executive advised that the City 
Solicitor had contacted the Presidents’ office to confirm the correct protocol.     
 
Physical Programme Update 
 
 At the request of Councillor T. Brooks, the Council agreed that, in relation to Appendix 
3 - Fleet Replacement Programme 2024/25, an update be submitted to a future People and 
Communities Committee in relation to the power sources of the proposed vehicle 
replacements.  

 
Adoption of Minutes 
 

 Subject to the foregoing amendments, the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic 
Policy and Resources Committee of 23rd February were thereupon approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of People and Communities Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Murray,  
Seconded by Councillor R. Brooks and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 6th February, be approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Nic Bhranair, 
Seconded by Councillor Duffy and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 31st January and 7th February, be approved 
and adopted. 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor McKeown, 
Seconded by Councillor Smyth and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing Committee 
of 21st February, omitting matters in respect of which the Council has delegated 
its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of Planning Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Garrett, 
Seconded by Councillor Bradley and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning Committee 
of 13th February, omitting matters in respect of which the Council has delegated 
its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 

Page 5



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 4th March, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

A90 
 
 

 
Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor R.M. Donnelly,  
Seconded by Councillor M. Donnelly  and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Climate and City 
Resilience Committee of 8th February, be approved and adopted.  

 
Minutes of Standards and Business Committee 

 
 Moved by Alderman Rodger, 
 Seconded by Alderman Lawlor and 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Standards and 
Business Committee of 22nd February, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted.  

 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

Page 6



 
 

B434 
 
 

 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 


[...]
ound or potentially a mix of approaches in 
different areas.  A response to this and other matters had been included in the consultation 
response.   
 
 The Committee endorsed the draft consultation document available here and agreed 
that it be submitted as the Council’s final response, with the draft response having been 
submitted for consideration and agreed at the March meeting of Committee.  
  

Operational Issues 
 
Requests for Events in Parks 
 
 The Committee considered the undernoted report:  
 

“1.0 Purpose of Report/Summary of Main Issues 
 

1.1 The Committee is asked to note that Council has received several 
requests from event organisers to host events across several city 
park locations in 2024, including:  

 

 Paws for Cause – Ormeau Park 

 Belfast Memory Walk – Ormeau Park 

 Parkinson’s Walk – Botanic Gardens 

 Ulster University 5km Run Festival – Cathedral Gardens 

 ASG & Partners Concert – C.S. Lewis Square 

 Finaghy Cultural Festival - Wedderburn 

 EID Festival – Botanic Gardens 

 Darkness into Light - Ormeau Park 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to grant authority to the applicant for the 

proposed event on the dates noted and to delegate authority to 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services to ensure the following: 

 
i. If appropriate, negotiate a fee which recognises the costs 

to Council, minimises negative impact on the immediate 
area and takes account of the potential wider benefit to the 
city economy, in conjunction with the Councils Commercial 
Manager. 

ii. Negotiate satisfactory terms and conditions of use via an 
appropriate legal agreement prepared by the City Solicitor, 
including managing final booking confirmation dates and 

Page 76

http://www.internalminutes/documents/s113771/WEEE%20Response%20report%20March%2024%20PC.pdf


 
People and Communities Committee, 

Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

C307 
 
 

flexibility around ‘set up’ & take down’ periods, and booking 
amendment
[...]
ased 

clubs who are unable to gain access to the pitch. 
 
1.5 There are a number of options for Council to consider regarding 

the future booking arrangements for this pitch: 
 
 Option 1 
 
 To renew the Preferential Use Agreement with Glentoran Football 

Club 

 
 Option 2 
 
 To process all pitch bookings at the site following normal Belfast 

City Council procedures which is first come, first served. 
  

Page 82



 
People and Communities Committee, 

Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

C313 
 
 

 
 Option 3 
 
 To work with local community based football clubs to develop an 

allocation model so that they all get access to the pitch on Monday 
to Thursday evenings. An example of a potential allocation model 
involving 8 clubs and the South Belfast Youth League is included 
at  appendix 1 

   
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Members of the Committee are asked to note that the 

Preferential Use Agreement with Glentoran Football Club for 
Blanchflower Playing Fields has ended  

 
2.2 From 1 April 2024 it is suggested that Council should progress 

with Option 3. 
 
 Council Officers with meet with local clubs to develop an allocation 

model so that they all get access to the pitch on Monday to 
Thursday evenings (see appendix 1) 

 
3.0 Main report 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 In March 2018 Strategic Policy and Resources Committee directed 

officers to undertake research into the provision of suitable and 
convenient pitch facilities for Glentoran FC including its Youth 
Academy. Committee further accepted the East Area Working 
Group recommendation that a proposed capital programme to 
install a 3G pitch with floodlighting at King George V playing fields 
be replaced on the capital programme with a 3G pitch at 
Blanchflower Playing Fields.  

 
3.2 People and Communities Committee of March 2019 agreed to 

upgrade facilities at King George V Playing Fields and offer a 
preferential Use Agreement for 5 years to Glentoran Youth 
Academy. 

 
3.3 King George 
[...]
ed access to the site, as 
identified in the table above, for a period of two years. This 
agreement has now ended and there have been enquiries from a 
number of local youth teams with regards to being able to book 
this pitch for the slots currently allocated to Glentoran through this 
agreement.   

 
3.8 Financial & Resource Implications 
 
 There are no additional resource implications associated with this 

report. 

Page 84



 
People and Communities Committee, 

Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

C315 
 
 

 
3.9 Equality Impact/Rural Needs Assessment 
 
 There are no equality or rural needs implications associated with 

this report.” 
 
 The Committee noted that the Preferential Use Agreement with Glentoran Football 
Club for Blanchflower Playing Fields had ended with effect from 1st April 2024 and agreed 
that the Council should progress with Option 3. 
 
 At the request of a Member, it was further agreed that officers would look to work with 
local community based football clubs to develop an allocation model which was fair and 
equitable for all users, to ensure that all clubs would get fair access to pitches throughout the 
week.  
 
Upper Ardoyne Youth Club –  
Expression of Interest 
 
 The Committee was reminded that the Council had previously, in 2007, entered into an 
Agreement for Lease with the organisation Upper Ardoyne Youth Centre (UAYC) to facilitate 
the construction of a Community Centre and Community Garden on land owned by the 
Council. 
 
 The Company had constructed the youth centre using funding provided under Urban ll 
through the former North Belfast Partnership. The facility comprised a single storey brick 
building laid out to provide a partitioned meeting room, office, youth room and ancillary 
facilities, together with external yard space and grassed area. It was located on the Southeast 
boundary of Ballysillan Park at Alliance Drive.  
 
 The Committee was reminded that the UAYC had been dissolved as a company in 
2013, w
[...]
Ridge Manor and, at the request of Councillor R. M Donnelly, 
the Committee further granted delegated authority to the City Solicitor to approve the erection 
of second nameplates in Irish for the development.  
 

Issues Raised in Advance by Members 
 
XL Bully Restrictions announced by  
DAERA Minister  
 
 At the request of Councillor Flynn, the Committee agreed that a report would be 
submitted to a future meeting which would consider any impact that the introduction of XL Bully 
Breed restrictions might have on the dog warden service. 
 
Request to Present – South Belfast 
Youth League  
 
 At the request of Councillor R. Brooks, the Committee agreed to receive a presentation 
from the South Belfast Youth League regarding the difficulties that Leagues were experiencing 
in securing pitches to play on in their locality.  
 
Request to Present – 
to discuss Giants Park 
 
 At the request of the Chairperson, the Committee agreed to extend an invitation to 
representatives from Lagan Valley Regional Park and the Historic Environment Division (DfC) 
to attend a future meeting to outline their concerns regarding the Giants Ring. 
 
 
 

Chairperson 
 

Page 92



 

 
 

D269 
 

City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
 

Wednesday, 13th March, 2024 
 

MEETING OF THE CITY 
GROWTH AND REGENERATION COMMITTEE 

 
 

 Members present: Councillor Nic Bhranair (Chairperson);  
  The High Sheriff, Councillor S. Douglas; 
  Alderman Lawlor;  

Councillors Bunting, Canavan, Duffy, Flynn,  
Garrett, Maskey, F. McAteer, McCabe, McCormick,  
McDowell, McDonough-Brown, McKay, I. McLaughlin,  
Murray and Walsh. 

  
  In attendance: Mr. J. Greer, Director of Economic Development;  
  Mr. A. Ferguson, Senior Development Manager;  
  Ms. L. Toland, Senior Manager – Economy; 
  Ms. C. Cassin, Markets Development Manager; and  
  Ms. E. McGoldrick, Democratic Services Officer.  
 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 An apology was reported on behalf of Councillor McMullan.  
 

Minutes 
 
 The minute
[...]
way and authorised officers to submit a written response to 
LWW on the interim review findings informed by the Committee 
discussions. 

 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 110



 

 
 

E138 
 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 
 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD IN THE LAVERY ROOM 
 
 

 Members present: Councillor McKeown (Chairperson); 
  Aldermen McCullough and Rodgers; 

Councillors Anglin, P. Donnelly, Doran,  
D. Douglas, Lyons, Murray,  
F. McAteer, McCabe, McCann, McKay, 
McMullan, Ó Néill and Smyth. 
 

 In attendance:   Ms. N. Largey, City Solicitor/Director of Legal and  
        Civic Services; 

    Mr. S. Hewitt, Building Control Manager;  
    Mr. K. Bloomfield, HMO Manager;  
    Mr. C. McLaughlin, Solicitor (Regulatory and Planning); and 
    Mrs. L. McLornan, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Alderman McCoubrey and 
Councillors Bradley and Collins. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 21st February, 2024 were taken as read and signed 
as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council, at its 
meeting on 4th March, 2024, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which 
the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

 Councillor Smyth declared an interest in Item 2c, Update on the Renewal of an 
Entertainments Licence for Shaftesbury Bowling and Recreation Club, in that he had 
previously been approached by the complainant and had provided them with advice and 
he would therefore leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 

Issue Raised in Advance by a Member 
 
Airbnb Accommodation – Councillor McKeown to raise 
 
 Councillor McKeown advised the Committee that he had previously raised the 
issue of a lack of regulation of short-term lets, such as Airbnbs, but that there had been 
no Executive in place at that time.   

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



 
Lice
[...]
ation Act 
(Northern Ireland) 2016, it was satisfied that the granting of the HMO 
licence would result in overprovision of HMO accommodation in the locality 
of the accommodation, as determined under section 8(2)(d) of the Act. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

F130 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 

Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 
 

HYBRID MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

Members present: Councillor Garrett (Chairperson); 
Aldermen Lawlor, McCullough and Rodgers; 
Councillors Anglin, Bell, Bradley, T. Brooks, 
Carson, Doherty, P. Donnelly, S. Douglas 
Doran, Ferguson, Groogan, Hanvey, Maskey,  
McCann, Nic Bhranair and Whyte.  
 

In attendance:  Ms. K. Bentley, Director of Planning and Building Control; 
Ms. N. Largey, City Solicitor; 
Mr. K. McDonnell, Solicitor (Regulatory and Planning) 
Mr. E. Baker, Planning Manager (Development Management); 
Ms. C. Reville, Principal Planning Officer;  
Ms. U. Caddell, Senior Planning Officer; 
Ms. L. Walshe, Senior Planning Officer; and 
Ms. C. Donnelly, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

Apologies 
 
 No apologies for inability to attend were reported.  
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 13th February, 2024 were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council, at its meeting 
on 4th March, 2024, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which the Council 
had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Alderman Lawlor declared an interest in relation to item 7c on the agenda, 
LA04/2023/4021/F - Change of use from dwelling to 5 Bed House in Multiple Occupation 
(amended description) - 166 Upper Newtownards Road, in that his employer, Mr. G. Robinson 
MLA, had submitted a letter of objection to the application. 
 
 Councillor T. Brooks declared an interest in relation to item 8b on the agenda, under 
the heading LA04/2023/3778/F- Demolition of existing Russell Court 
[...]
c Services and Governance Manager advised that the date for the lights 
to be switched off would be agreed in conjunction with facilities to ensure that health and safety 
requirements were met.  
 

 
 

Chairperson 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Council
	6 Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee
	7 Minutes of People and Communities Committee
	8 Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee
	cgr 27.03.24.sp.

	9 Minutes of Licensing Committee
	10 Minutes of Planning Committee
	pla27.03.24sp

	11 Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee
	12 Minutes of  Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders' Committee
	13 Minutes of Standards and Business Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 A 
91 

 
 

 
 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

Held in the Council Chamber, City Hall 
on Monday, 8th April, 2024 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 
 Members present:   The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy)  
  (Chairperson);  
  The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Groogan);  
  The High Sheriff (Councillor S. Douglas); and 
  Aldermen Lawlor, McCullough and 
  Rodgers; and  
  Councillors Anglin, Beattie, Bell, Black, Bower, 
  Bradley, R. Brooks, T. Brooks, Bunting, Carson,  
  Cobain, Collins, de Faoite, Doherty, M. Donnelly, P. Donnelly, 
  R. M. Donnelly, Doran, D. Douglas, Ferguson,  
  Flynn, Garrett, Hanvey, Kelly, Long, Lyons, 

Magee, Maghie, Maskey, F. McAteer, G. McAteer,  
McCabe, McCann, McCormick, McDonough-Brown,  
McDowell, McKay, McKeown, I. McLaughlin,  
R. McLaughlin, McMullan, Murray, Nelson, Nic Bhranair, 
Ó Néill, Smyth, Verner, Walsh and Whyte.  

 
 

Summons 
 

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported for Aldermen Copeland and 
McCoubrey and Councillors Canavan and Duffy. 
 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Alderman Rodgers and Councillor Ferguson declared an interest in relation to the 
item “Blanchflower Stadium – Preferential Use Agreement” within the People and 
Communities Committee minutes, in that they were shareholders of Glentoran Football 
Club.  
 
 The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Groogan), Alderman McCullough and 
Councillors Black, Carson, M. Donnelly, Maskey, McCabe, Ó Néill and Vernon declared 
an interest in relation to the item “Community Support Programme 2024/25” within the 
People and Communities Committee minutes, in that they were employed by 
organisations which were in receipt of revenue grants.  
 
 



A Meeting of Council 
92 Monday, 8th April, 2024 
 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Council 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy), 
Seconded by Councillor R. McLaughlin, 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly meeting 
of the Council of 4th March, be taken as read and signed as correct. 
 
 

Official Announcements 
 
Condolences 
 
 The Lord Mayor paid tribute to Cindy Hanna, former City Hall Tour Guide, who 
had sadly passed away on 17th March, 2024 and he conveyed his condolences to 
Cindy’s family.  
 
 Councillor Walsh offered his condolences to the family of Sean Magill, a 
community activist who contributed to the rebuilding of the Irish language community, on 
his recent passing.  
 
 
Well Wishes 
 
 The Lord Mayor acknowledged Joan Devlin’s recent retirement from Belfast 
Healthy Cities and wished her well for the future.  
 
 Alderman McCullough sent well wishes to Her Royal Highness, The Princess of 
Wales, on her recent diagnosis.  
 
 The Lord Mayor expressed solidarity with Takura Makoni, whose south Belfast 
house had been daubed with graffiti telling him he was not welcome in the area after he 
had spoken out against racism, and he stated that this behaviour was not reflective of the 
wider community. 
 
 Councillor P. Donnelly wished members of the local Muslim community a Happy 
Eid and he wished the East Belfast GAA the best of luck following the recent launch of its 
future plan.  
 
 Councillor S. Douglas praised the Walking and Cycling Index Report published by 
Sustrans, and encouraged Members read the report. 
 
 
Congratulations 
 
 The Lord Mayor, Councillors S. Douglas, Smyth and Long congratulated 
Councillor Hanvey on his recent wedding.  
 
 The Lord Mayor acceded to a request from Councillor R. Brooks to write a letter of 
congratulations to Tori Watson, who, having lost her father Paisley to cancer, had run a 
half marathon every day for 22 days in order to raise over £5000 for Marie Curie Hospice.  
 



Meeting of Council A 
Monday, 8th April, 2024 93 

 
 

 
 

 Councillor de Faoite congratulated the YMCA Youth in Government Programme 
graduation ceremony in City Hall and thanked the Lord Mayor for his attendance at the 
event.  
 
 Councillor de Faoite congratulated Breda GAA on the recent opening of its 
clubhouse, and those Council officers who had been involved in bringing the project to 
fruition.  
 
 Councilor D. Douglas paid tribute to the Powered by Poppy campaign which had 
completed its Walking on Sunshine event and encouraged all Members to share the 
campaign information to promote donations.  
 
 Councillor Maghie congratulated Our Lady and Saint Patrick’s College, which won 
both the senior schools football club trophy and senior netball tournament.  
 
 Councillor Smyth congratulated Green Party NI Leader, Mal O’Hara on becoming 
a Senator in Seanad Éireann. 
 
 

Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Black, 
 Seconded by Councillor R.M. Donnelly and 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy 
and Resources Committee of 22nd March, 2024, omitting matters in 
respect of which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, 
be approved and adopted. 
 
 

Minutes of People and Communities Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Murray,  
Seconded by Councillor M. Donnelly,  
 
 “That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and Communities 
Committee of 12th March, be approved and adopted.” 
 
 

XL Bully Restrictions announced by 
DAERA Minister 

 
 At the request of Councillor Flynn, the Council agreed to write to the 
Minister of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs, to enquire as to what 
impact the legislation would have on local councils and animal welfare charities, 
and what resources would be allocated to deal with those impacts. 
 



A Meeting of Council 
94 Monday, 8th April, 2024 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 Blanchflower Stadium – 
 Preferential Use Agreement 
 

Amendment 1 
 
 Moved by Councillor Lawlor,  
 Seconded by Councillor Bunting, 
 
  “That officers would look to work with local community-based football 
clubs and Glentoran Football Club to develop an allocation model, based 
on an assessment of need, so that they all get access to the pitch on 
Monday to Thursday evenings.” 

 
 On a vote by show of hands, eleven Members voted for the amendment and thirty-
eight against and it was declared lost.  
 

Amendment 2 
 
 Moved by Councillor Maghie,  
 Seconded by Councillor Murray and 
 

 Resolved -  “That the Committee’s decision, that officers would look to work with 
local community-based football clubs to develop an allocation model which was fair and 
equitable for all users, to ensure that all clubs would get fair access to pitches throughout 
the week, would be brought back to the Committee for further consideration.” 
 
 Requests for Events in Parks 
 

Amendment  
 
 Moved by Councillor Lyons,  
 Seconded by Councillor de Faoite, 
 

 “That the Committee’s decision to grant authority to the applicant for the proposed 
Finaghy Cultural Festival would be referred to the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee for reconsideration.” 
 
 On a recorded vote, thirty-nine Members voted for the amendment and fourteen 
against and it was declared carried.  
 

For (39) Against (14) 

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy);  
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Groogan); and  
Councillors Anglin, Beattie, Bell, 
Black, Bower, Bradley, T. Brooks, 
Carson, Collins, de Faoite, Doherty, 
M. Donnelly, P. Donnelly, R. M. 
Donnelly, Flynn, Garrett, Hanvey, 

The High Sheriff (Councillor 
S. Douglas); 
Aldermen Lawlor, McCullough and 
Rodgers; and 
Councillors R. Brooks, Bunting, 
Cobain, Doran, D. Douglas, 
Ferguson, Kelly, McCormick, 
McDowell and Verner.  



Meeting of Council A 
Monday, 8th April, 2024 95 

 
 

 
 

Long, Lyons, Magee, Maghie, 
Maskey, F. McAteer, G. McAteer, 
McCabe, McCann, McDonough-
Brown, McKay, McKeown, 
R. McLaughlin, Murray, Nelson, 
Nic Bhranair, O’Neill, Smyth, Walsh 
and Whyte.  
 

 
 
 Strategic Cemeteries and Crematorium  
 Working Group Update 
 
 At the request of Councillor Lyons, the Council agreed to write to the Department 
for Communities to propose a policy framework with Historic Environment Division and 
the Council, that would consider funding, operational security and public access to historic 
cemeteries. 
 

Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendments, the minutes of the proceedings 
of the People and Communities Committee of 12th March were thereupon 
approved and adopted. 
 
 

Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Nic Bhranair, 
Seconded by Councillor Walsh, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 13th and 27th March, be approved and 
adopted. 
 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor McKeown, 
Seconded by Councillor McCabe, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 20th March, omitting matters in respect of which the Council 
has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 

 



A Meeting of Council 
96 Monday, 8th April, 2024 
 
 

 
 

 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Garrett, 
Seconded by Councillor Maskey, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 19th and 27th March, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

 
 

Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor R. M. Donnelly, 
Seconded by Councillor R. McLaughlin, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Climate and City 
Resilience Committee of 14th March, be approved and adopted.  
 
 

Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Bower,  
Seconded by Councillor Ferguson, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast 
Waterfront and Ulster Hall Committee of 11th March, omitting matters in 
respect of which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, 
be approved and adopted. 
 

 
Minutes of Standards and Business Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor McDonough-Brown, 
 Seconded by Councillor R. McLaughlin, and 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Standards and 
Business Committee of 28th March, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.  

 
 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

 


